# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4962308

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL L. GIRTMAN	11/09/2016
NATHAN BLOUGH	11/04/2016
DEAN ROPER	11/04/2016
STEVEN W. GRIGGS	11/04/2016
JOHN SIMONS	11/04/2016

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELLIGRATED HEADQUARTERS, LLC	
Street Address:	7901 INNOVATION WAY	
City:	MASON	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45040	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15980195

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 704-444-1000

Email:grace.rippy@alston.comCorrespondent Name:BENJAMIN R. HUBERAddress Line 1:101 S. TRYON STREET

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066849/514831
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN R. HUBER
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamin R. Huber/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2018

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=514831\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 045810 FRAME: 0113

504915563

PATENT REEL: 045810 FRAME: 0114

#### ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned (hereinafter "Assignor") of the residence(s) indicated below are the inventor(s) of certain invention(s) and embodiment(s) thereof (hereinafter collectively the "Invention") described in a United States Provisional Patent Application Number 62/251,036 filed on November 4, 2015 titled Truck Unloader Self Aligning Interface, United States Provisional Patent Application Number 62/369,435 filed on August 1, 2016 titled Autonomous Controls For A Robotic Carton Unloader, United States Non-Provisional Patent Application Number 15/344,183 filed November 4, 2016 titled CARTON UNLOADER SELF ALIGNING INTERFACE, and PCT International Application Number PCT/US16/60635 filed on November 4, 2016 titled CARTON UNLOADER SELF ALIGNING INTERFACE (hereinafter the "Application").

Intelligrated Headquarters, LLC, a limited liability company having a principal place of business at 7901 Innovation Way, Mason, Ohio 45040 and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (hereinafter collectively "Assignee") desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby:

- 1. Sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, any other applications to which the Application claims priority benefit, including but not limited to related provisional applications, any other patent applications based in whole or in part upon the Invention or Application in any country (including Patent Cooperation Treaty, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications), all patents and other forms of intellectual property protection which may be granted thereon (including all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof), and all priority rights appertaining thereto;
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file applications for patents and other forms of intellectual property protection on the Invention in any country in the name of Assignee, or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and such patent office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents, to issue any patents on the Invention to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Agrees, without expense to Assignor but without further consideration, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment by executing all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and all other patent applications based on the Invention; executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicating to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the Invention and the history thereof; and generally, doing everything reasonably possible which Assignee shall consider

Page 1 of 7

desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper protection for the Invention and for vesting title in Assignee to the Invention and all patent applications and patents based on the Invention;

- Represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey to Assignee the
  entire interest to the Invention, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any
  agreement in conflict herewith; and
- 6. Authorizes Assignee to insert in this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the Application or any other information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

first inventor:	11 1/14 / 7 1 1 1
Signature:	Male 119/16
Full Name:	Michael L. Girtman
Residence:	8 Belleau Lake Court
	O'Fallon, MO 63366
to me on the ba	SS:  of November, 2016, personally appeared before me Nichwill Griffms, who proved usis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to on this acknowledged that he executed the same.  Notary Public: Manay Lolon My Commission Expires: 226/18

secon	d inventor:	<u> </u>			***************************************
	Signature: Full Name:	AA C Nathan Bloug		Date:	11/4/16
	Residence:	8 West Park I O'Fallon, MC	Drive		
	STATE OF	MO	) 		
	On this 11 N	day of <u>Vavor kr</u> , 20 on the basis of satisfactors id acknowledged that he ex	16, personally appropriately evidence to be the	sared before me <u>N</u> person whose nar	sthan Blogh who ne is subscribed to on this
			Notary I	Public: <u>Maa</u>	4y L. Lolons 2/26/18
			My Con	míssion Expires:	2/26/18
				MANCY L. Notary Public State of Commissioned for My Commission Equi	- Notary 568 Missouri - Patanis County

hird inventor:	0 1		11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Signature:	Jan Kork	Date	. 11/4/16
Full Name:	Dean Roper		·····
Residence:	1343 Shallow Lake	Drive	
	O'Fallon, MO 6336		
proved to me on t	Solven by 2014, personal perso	nally appeared before me nce to be the person whose the same.	Ran for of who name is subscribed to on this  Ny X. Kolono 2126/18
		NAN Nation (1) Commute loss My Commute loss Commute state	CY L. (a) LONS (S.C Nossy <b>Seal</b> Is of Nissensi of the St. Louis County Escape Falmery <b>28, 2010</b> (4487364

with inventors	Z		***************************************	***************************************	***************************************
urth inventor:					
Signature;			Date;	11/4/201	6
Full Name:	Steven W. (				•
Residence:	3002 Sun L	ake Drive			
	St. Charles,	MO 63301			
COUNTY OF On this 4th day proved to me on t	T. Louis  of News har, 20 he basis of satisfact cknowledged that he	ory evidence to be executed the same.	the person whose n	ime is subscribed to	on this
		Nota	ry Public: <u>A&amp;</u> Commission Expires:	ncy Z	(alan
				- 1- 1- 11	C2

NANCY L. KOLONS
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for St. Louis County
My Commission Expires: February 25, 2018
Commission Number: 14437384

lifth i	nventor:	a a
	Signature: Full Name; Residence:	Date: 11/4/16   John Simons   3234 California Avenue   St. Louis, MO 63118
	proved to me on the	
		MANCY L. KOLONG  Notary Public - Notary Seal State of Missouri Generalisations for St. Louis County My Commission Polices February 23, 33 (6) Commission Austral 24, 37, 38

Assignee:		01.010	
Intelliprated	Headquarters, LLQ		
	7 / /	4#1/M\]	Data: 11 14 H
By:	3.4. 3. 73. F. 1	Z	Date: <u>// , / 4 . //</u>
Full Name:	Mark B. Tel	······	***************************************
Title:	Assistant Se	cretary/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	· y ·		······
STATE OF	Chio	)	
	1	) SS;	
COUNTY OF		)	
12.HL	S N L	,	May 17 Tall de
On this find d	ay of $\sqrt{\sqrt{QV}}$ , $20/\sqrt{QV}$	🙋 personally appeared b	pefore me Mark Teterd,
who proved to	me on the basis of satis	sfactory evidence to be the	he person whose name is subscribed to on
this Assignmen	nt, and acknowledged tha	it he executed the same.	
		Notary Pul	sial died Killy ex
		inotary r at	AIC.
	Marit Williams	My Comm	ission Expires: ///2/19
, ci	MOLK GE/M		The state of the s
	2000 M	<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	
	Walled Street,	v N∵: O'	
**************************************			
<b>*</b> 2.00			
7.9	Wall Commence of the		
*4	WOODON EXPIRED IN		
	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		